Kentucky Power Company

KPSC Case No. 2025-00175
Commission Staff's Third Set of Data Requests
Dated October 20, 2025

DATA REQUEST

KPSC3 1  Refer to the Supplemental Testimony of Alex Vaughan (Vaughan
Supplemental Testimony), page 2, lines 13—18.

a. State when the repairs were paused.

b.Confirm that Unit 2 is operational during the pause of those repairs. If
this cannot be confirmed, explain.

RESPONSE
a. Kentucky Power paused fiber-reinforced cementitious matrix-related repairs on the
Mitchell Unit 2 cooling tower on July 23, 2025. Rebar repairs continued and were

completed on September 26, 2025.

b. Yes, Mitchell Unit 2 remains operational while repairs are paused.

Witness: Joshua D. Snodgrass



Kentucky Power Company
KPSC Case No. 2025-00175
Commission Staff's Third Set of Data Requests
Dated October 20, 2025

DATA REQUEST

KPSC3 2  Refer to the Vaughan Supplemental Testimony, page 3, lines 17-19.
Confirm that Unit 2’s cooling tower will not be operational after 2026
unless the proposed repairs are completed. If this cannot be confirmed,
explain.

RESPONSE

The Company cannot confirm the statement. As an initial matter, the Vaughan
Supplemental Testimony referenced contains a typographical error. The sentence
beginning on page 3, line 17 of the Vaughan Supplemental Testimony should state,
“Option 2 — retiring the unit — is not a viable option because it would put the Company in
an untenable position of being approximately 800MW short on capacity and energy
beginning at some point in 2027 and not “2026.” This is because Mitchell Unit 2 is
already committed in the Company’s FRR plan through May 31,2027 (or for PJIM
delivery year 2026/2027). Thus, 2027 is the earliest that the unit could be retired under
Option 2. Kentucky Power expects that Unit 2’s cooling tower will continue to operate
until one of the repair or replace options is completed. Regardless of the date, retiring
Unit 2 under Option 2 is not viable because of the size of the near-term capacity shortfall
it would create for Kentucky Power.

Witness: Alex E. Vaughan



Kentucky Power Company
KPSC Case No. 2025-00175
Commission Staff's Third Set of Data Requests
Dated October 20, 2025

DATA REQUEST

KPSC 3 3  Refer to the Supplemental Testimony of Alex E. Vaughan (Vaughan
Supplemental Testimony), page 3, lines 17-19.

a. Confirm that Kentucky Power owns an undivided 50 percent of the
Mitchell Station which includes a 50 percent share of both Units 1 and 2.

b. If Option 2, not repairing the Unit 2 cooling tower and retiring Unit 2,
was chosen, explain how that puts Kentucky Power 800 MW short on
capacity and energy beginning sometime in 2026.

RESPONSE

a. Kentucky Power owns an undivided 50 percent of the Mitchell Station which includes
a 50 percent share of both Units 1 and 2 but is currently not permitted to continue to
receive 50 percent of the energy and capacity of the Mitchell Station after December 31,
2028.

b. Kentucky Power clarifies that if Option 2 were selected, approximately 800 MW of
installed capacity from Mitchell Unit 2 would not be available, and the Company’s share
of that shortage would be half of that. Selecting Option 2 and retiring Unit 2 is not viable
because of the size of the near-term capacity shortfall it would create for Kentucky
Power. Please also see the Company’s response to KPSC 3-2 regarding the timing of
Option 2.

Witness: Alex E. Vaughan



Kentucky Power Company
KPSC Case No. 2025-00175
Commission Staff's Third Set of Data Requests
Dated October 20, 2025

DATA REQUEST

KPSC 3 4  Refer to the Vaughan Supplemental Testimony, page 4, Table AEV SD1.

a. Confirm that the incremental capital costs represent Kentucky Power’s
50 percent share of the respective project costs. If not, explain why not.

b. Under Option 4, explain what the effects on Unit 2 will be with a
shortened cooling tower. Include in the response any operational changes,
the operational reasons for or causes of any derates, whether there will be
any effects of any operational changes on the efficiency of the Unit 2 and
the relative competitiveness of the unit in the PJM energy market.

RESPONSE

a. The capital costs presented in Table AEV-SD1 are total plant amounts. Kentucky
Power would only be responsible for 50% of those capital costs. (See Vaughan
Supplemental Testimony at 5.)

b. Please reference Table AEV SD1 for the expected derate associated with Option 4.
Based on modeling performed by AEPSC, with inputs from industry leading tower
design experts, a reduction in tower height directly impacts cooling efficiency by
reducing airflow. This decrease in cooling efficiency leads to an increase in the
temperature of the circulating water sent to the condenser. This rise in temperature
causes an increase in the condenser back pressure, which ultimately results in a higher net
unit heat rate (lower efficiency). This impact is most severe in high ambient
temperatures. Under Option 4, Unit 2 would be derated at most by the amount in Table
AEV-SD1 at summer full load. Additionally, Unit 2’s heat rate would be impacted under
all operations and would lead to a higher cost-based offer, all other things being equal, in
the PJM energy markets.

Witness: Alex E. Vaughan



Kentucky Power Company
KPSC Case No. 2025-00175
Commission Staff's Third Set of Data Requests
Dated October 20, 2025
Page 1 of 2

DATA REQUEST

KPSC 3 5  Refer to the Vaughan Supplemental Testimony, page 4, Table AEV-SDI.

a. Provide a breakdown of the construction timeline for each of the four
options to repair the Mitchell Unit 2 cooling tower, including all key risks,
benefits, and expected outages involved in each option.

b. If Mitchell Unit 2 is not operational while the repairs to the cooling
tower are conducted, explain how Kentucky Power will address its
capacity shortfall.

c. Explain whether the selection of an option with a lifespan shorter than
the lifespan of Unit 2, such as option 1, precludes Kentucky Power from
repairing the cooling tower again at the end of its useful life.

d. Explain how Unit 2 will operate until the cooling tower is repaired
under each option.

RESPONSE

a. Please see KPCO R KPSC 3 5 ConfidentialAttachmentl. Please also see Table
AEV-SD1 in Company Witness Vaughan’s Supplemental Testimony for certain key risks
and benefits as well as expected outages involved with each option.

b. Please refer to Table AEV-SDI1. Of the Options that contemplate repairs to allow
Mitchell Unit 2 to continue operating (Options 1, 3, and 4), only one option includes an
outage long enough for the unit to not be included as a capacity resource in the Company’s
FRR plan for a single delivery year such that the Company will have to address a capacity
shortfall. The cost of replacement capacity, as well as foregone energy margins, were
included in the analysis of that option in Table AEV-SD1.

c. The selection of an option with a lifespan shorter than the lifespan of Unit 2, such as
Option 1, does not eliminate the possibility of future maintenance or repairs that could
extend the lifespan of the cooling tower. If Option 1 were to be selected, the condition of
the tower would require continual monitoring and the scope of any further repairs would
be evaluated near the projected end of life of the structure.



Kentucky Power Company
KPSC Case No. 2025-00175
Commission Staff's Third Set of Data Requests
Dated October 20, 2025
Page 2 of 2

d. Unit 2 will operate as normal under all options besides Option 4, as that option requires
a longer-duration outage while the height of the cooling tower is being reduced, as
discussed in subpart b.

Witness: Joshua D. Snodgrass

Witness: Alex E. Vaughan



KPSC Case No. 2025-00175

Commission Staff's Third Set of Data Requests
Dated October 20, 2025

Item No. 5

Public Attachment 1

Page 1 of 1

KPCO R KPSC 3 5 Confidential Attachmentl is redacted in its entirety.



Kentucky Power Company
KPSC Case No. 2025-00175
Commission Staff's Third Set of Data Requests
Dated October 20, 2025

DATA REQUEST

KPSC3 6  Refer to the Vaughan Supplemental Testimony, page 7, lines 5-11.
Provide the workpapers for the analysis referred to on those lines in Excel
spreadsheet format with all formulas, columns, and rows unprotected and
fully accessible.

RESPONSE

Please see KPCO R KPSC 3 6 Confidential Attachmentl through
KPCO R KPSC 3 6 ConfidentialAttachment9 for all of the workpapers relied on by
Company Witness Vaughan in the referenced portions of his Supplemental Testimony.

Specific to the break-even analysis, please see

KPCO R KPSC 3 6 ConfidentialAttachment3,
KPCO R KPSC 3 6 ConfidentialAttachment4,
KPCO R KPSC 3 6 ConfidentialAttachment7, and
KPCO R KPSC 3 6 Confidential Attachment8.

Witness: Alex E. Vaughan



KPSC Case No. 2025-00175

Commission Staff"s Third Set of Data Requests
Dated October 20, 2025

Item No. 6

Public Attachment 1

Page 1 of 1

KPCO R KPSC 3 6 Confidential Attachmentl is redacted in its entirety.



KPSC Case No. 2025-00175

Commission Staff"s Third Set of Data Requests
Dated October 20, 2025

Item No. 6

Public Attachment 2

Page 1 of 1

KPCO R KPSC 3 6 Confidential Attachment?2 is redacted in its entirety.



KPSC Case No. 2025-00175

Commission Staff"s Third Set of Data Requests
Dated October 20, 2025

Item No. 6

Public Attachment 3

Page 1 of 1

KPCO R KPSC 3 6 Confidential Attachment3 is redacted in its entirety.



KPSC Case No. 2025-00175

Commission Staff"s Third Set of Data Requests
Dated October 20, 2025

Item No. 6

Public Attachment 4

Page 1 of 1

KPCO R KPSC 3 6 Confidential Attachment4 is redacted in its entirety.



KPSC Case No. 2025-00175

Commission Staff"s Third Set of Data Requests
Dated October 20, 2025

Item No. 6

Public Attachment 5

Page 1 of 1

KPCO R KPSC 3 6 Confidential Attachment5 is redacted in its entirety.



KPSC Case No. 2025-00175

Commission Staff"s Third Set of Data Requests
Dated October 20, 2025

Item No. 6

Public Attachment 6

Page 1 of 1

KPCO R KPSC 3 6 Confidential Attachment6 is redacted in its entirety.



KPSC Case No. 2025-00175

Commission Staff"s Third Set of Data Requests
Dated October 20, 2025

Item No. 6

Public Attachment 7

Page 1 of 1

KPCO R KPSC 3 6 Confidential Attachment7 is redacted in its entirety.



KPSC Case No. 2025-00175

Commission Staff"s Third Set of Data Requests
Dated October 20, 2025

Item No. 6

Public Attachment 8

Page 1 of 1

KPCO R KPSC 3 6 Confidential Attachment8 is redacted in its entirety.



KPSC Case No. 2025-00175

Commission Staff"s Third Set of Data Requests
Dated October 20, 2025

Item No. 6

Public Attachment 9

Page 1 of 1

KPCO R KPSC 3 6 Confidential Attachment9 is redacted in its entirety.



Kentucky Power Company
KPSC Case No. 2025-00175
Commission Staff's Third Set of Data Requests
Dated October 20, 2025

DATA REQUEST

KPSC 3 7  Refer to the Vaughan Supplemental Testimony, page 7, lines 15-21; page
8, lines 1-9; and page 9, Table AEV SD2. Rerun both the original analysis
filed in the Vaughan Direct Testimony and the breakeven analysis
discussed in the present proceeding based on the assumption that
Kentucky Power’s undivided 50 percent share of the Mitchell station is
reduced by the net book value (as of June 2025) of the ELG capital costs.

RESPONSE

Kentucky Power cannot conduct the requested analysis because the original analysis
included Alternative 1, which was the Company’s ability to take capacity and energy
from the Mitchell Plant after December 31, 2028. The requested analysis presumes that
Kentucky Power’s undivided 50% share does not include the net book value of the ELG
capital costs. If the Company does not make the investments requested in this case and
include ELG capital costs in the Mitchel Plant’s net book value, the Company will not be
able to continue to take energy and capacity from the Mitchell Plant after 2028. If that
were to occur, there would be no Alternative 1.

Witness: Alex E. Vaughan



Kentucky Power Company
KPSC Case No. 2025-00175
Commission Staff's Third Set of Data Requests
Dated October 20, 2025

DATA REQUEST

KPSC 3 8  Refer to the Vaughan Supplemental Testimony, page 9, lines 6-—9. Provide
the most recent purchased power agreement estimates.

RESPONSE

Please see the Company’s response to KPSC 1 _16 for the most recent PPA estimates that
the Company has received. Based upon industry news and trends, and the continuous
narrowing of supply and demand in the market, the Company considers the PPA prices in
the Company’s response to KPSC 1-16 to be conservatively low.

Witness: Alex E. Vaughan



Kentucky Power Company
KPSC Case No. 2025-00175
Commission Staff's Third Set of Data Requests
Dated October 20, 2025

DATA REQUEST

KPSC 3 9

RESPONSE

Refer to the Supplemental Testimony of Alex Vaughan, page 4, Table
AEV-SD1; page 9, Table AEV SD2; and page 11, Table AEV SD3.

a. Provide a detailed itemized breakdown of the costs included in the
second and third columns of Table AEV-SD1 and explain how each of
those itemized cost estimates were determined and provide any supporting
documentation relied on for the cost estimates.

b. Provide workpapers for Table AEV SD2 in Excel spreadsheet format
with all formulas, columns, and rows unprotected and fully accessible.

c. Provide workpapers for Table AEV SD3 in Excel spreadsheet format
with all formulas, columns, and rows unprotected and fully accessible.
Include in the workpapers the total annual revenue requirement effect and
an itemized breakout of the annual revenue requirement effect for each
year used to calculate the Present Value Revenue Requirement and the
Avg Annual Revenue Requirement.

a. Please see KPCO_R KPSC 3 9 ConfidentialAttachmentl. These cost estimates were
developed by the AEP Generation Projects team after receiving input from third party

vendors.

b.-c. Please see the Company’s response to KPSC 3 6, which includes all workpapers
relied upon by Company Witness Vaughan.

Witness: Alex E. Vaughan



KPSC Case No. 2025-00175

Commission Staff's Third Set of Data Requests
Dated October 20, 2025

Item No. 9

Public Attachment 1

Page 1 of 1

KPCO R KPSC 3 9 Confidential Attachmentl is redacted in its entirety.



Kentucky Power Company
KPSC Case No. 2025-00175
Commission Staff's Third Set of Data Requests
Dated October 20, 2025

DATA REQUEST

KPSC 3 10 Refer to the Vaughan Supplemental Testimony Table, page 11, AEV SD3.
For the last two columns (Options 3 and 4), explain why there is only a $8
million difference between Avg Annual Revenue Requirement but a $84
million difference in Up- Front Capital Cost.

RESPONSE

Please see KPCO R KPSC 3 6 Confidential Attachment7 and
KPCO R KPSC 3 6 Confidential Attachment8 for the calculations supporting

Confidential Table AEV-SD3.

Witness: Alex E. Vaughan



Kentucky Power Company
KPSC Case No. 2025-00175
Commission Staff's Third Set of Data Requests
Dated October 20, 2025

DATA REQUEST

KPSC 3_11

RESPONSE

Refer to Kentucky Power’s response to the Attorney General’s First
Request for Information, Item 1,
KPCO R AG 1 1 ConfidentialAttachmentl, Tab “Cost Compare

Summary — Table 1.”

a. Provide an itemized breakdown of the annual amounts included in
Excel line 7 of that spreadsheet tab in each year included therein.

b. Provide the workpapers for the amounts reflected in Excel line 7 of that
spreadsheet tab and the itemized breakdowns of those amounts in in Excel
spreadsheet format with all formulas, columns, and rows unprotected and
fully accessible.

c. Provide the annual revenue requirement effect of the Commission
adopting Alternative 1 as compared to the status quo in 2026, 2027, and
2028, without any of the additional capital spending identified in the
supplemental testimony and provide workpapers showing the calculation
of those amounts in Excel spreadsheet format with all formulas, columns,
and rows unprotected and fully accessible.

a-c. Please see KPCO R AG 1 1 Attachment2, which contains the requested

information.

Witness: Alex E. Vaughan



Kentucky Power Company
KPSC Case No. 2025-00175
Commission Staff's Third Set of Data Requests
Dated October 20, 2025

DATA REQUEST

KPSC 3 12 Refer to the Direct Testimony of Alex E. Vaughan, page 5, lines 4—7.
a. Explain in detail how the fuel revenue requirement was determined.
b. Explain in detail how the estimated energy margins were determined.

c. Explain whether any estimated energy margins were included in
Alternative 2, and if not, explain why not.

RESPONSE

a. The fuel revenue requirement is the product of an hourly production cost dispatch
model. In that analysis, the Mitchell units are dispatched against forecasted hourly PJIM
LMPs.

b. Estimated energy margins are the result of the forecasted hourly LMPs less the
forecasted dispatch costs described in part (a) above.

c. Estimated energy margins were included in Alternative 2. Please see
KPCO R AG 1 1 Confidential Attachmentl for the calculation.

Witness: Alex E. Vaughan



VERIFICATION

The undersigned, Joshua D. Snodgrass, being duly sworn, deposes and says he is the
Mitchell Plant Manager, that he has personal knowledge of the matters set forth in the
foregoing responses and the information contained therein is true and correct to the best
of his information, knowledge, and belief.

Signed by:

jos(um_ . SMMMSS

Joshua D. S-r::g('igrass

Commonwealth of Kentucky )
) Case No. 2025-00175
County of Boyd )

Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary Public in and before said County

and State, by Joshua D. Snodgrass, on 10/24/2025 | 11:06 AM EDT

Signed by:

[ hidals, Caldnl

EIEHBETASIT4RY
Notary Public
MARILYN MICHELLE CALDWELL
ONLINE NOTARY PUBLIC
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
Commission #KYNP71841

My C ission Expi M 2
y LOMImSSIon LXpires fn 20l My Commission Expires 5/5/2027

Notary ID Number KYNP71841




VERIFICATION

The undersigned, Alex E. Vaughan, being duly sworn, deposes and says he is the
Managing Director Regulated Pricing — Generation and Fuel Strategy for American
Electric Power Service Corporation that he has personal knowledge of the matters set
forth in the foregoing responses and the information contained therein is true and correct
to the best of his information, knowledge, and belief,

Mgl —

Alex E. Vaughan

State of Ohio )
} Case No. 2025-00175

Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary Public in and before said County

and State, by Alex E. Vaughan, on _QC fobe f} 2:1 2015

Jigh Uypee

Notary Public /

My Commission Expires QDVS nut Ghpirt.

Notary ID Number  o\RiAL 2,

HAYDEN CAPACE
NOTARY PUBLIC - OHIO
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